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SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : After the recommendation of the Jagannath Das Commission a night duty allowance was introduced by the Railway Board by its letter of the 7th July 1962 wherein under the Operating Department the Assistant Yard Masters and Yard Masters are informed that tthey will be entitled to night duty allowance since they are continuous workers. As such the question is why in the Lucknow Division these Assistant Yard Masters are not granted night duty allowance.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : That
I have already said in my Hindi 1eply.
The Assistant Yard Masters, the Deputy Yard Masters,—there is a big list of such people—are all entitled to this but in the Lucknow Division, as I stated in/
Hindi, they are characterised as supervisory staff and so it is not being given to them.
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+[SPECIAL ALLOWANCE FOR RAILWAY
EMPLOYEES POSTED IN DESERT AREAS

*30 SHRI SUNDAR  SINGH
BHANDARI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Railway employees posted at hilly places and at places with

[5 MAY 1966]

to Questions 178

h:éavy rainfall where the standard ot living is generally high are given special allowance;

(b) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the difficulties of the Railway employees posted in desert areas where even drinking water is costly;
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, whether any proposal to extend the special allowance to cmployees posted in desert areas, is also .
under Government’s consideration ?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(DR, RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a)
Railway Servants stationed at places which are at an altitude of 1,000 metres or above, above the sea level are allowed compensatory (hill) allowance. No special allowance is sanctioned at any place on account of hereby rainwall alone.

{b) No request or representation for any special allowance in desert areas has been received,

(c) Question does not arise. .
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SHRI A, D. MANI : May I ask the Minister whether at any time the concerned railway unon had discussed the matter informally with him ? Did they try to bring it up at least in an intor-
mal discussion with the rallway autho-
.1:65 rezarding compeasatory allowance for people staying in such desert areas ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : When the hon. Member says that, I shall say that this has not bzen brought to my notice, ‘

SHRI M. P, BHARGAVA : May 1 know, Sir, from the hon. Minister whether he is in g position to admit or deny that some of the railway employecs hive to pu chas: water, and 1if that is a fact, what arrangements are being m~de to see that none of the railway employees have to purchase water ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Wcll,
Sir, I can straightway say that wherever a railway station exists, it is our concern to sumly wate and we will not allow a situation where they are made to purchase water, if they are living in the station precincts.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : May I kuow,
Sir, if any scizntific study has been made by the Ralway Min s ry about the cal>-
ries required by a person living 1n the desert areas, to keep himself in good health? What type of diet would he nzed to keep himself in perfect healih ?
What calories would be require ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: We know about India as a whole and on that basis we go on.

PowgeR TILLER PROJECT ON PUNIJAB

*31. SHRIMATI LALITHA (RAJA-
GOPALAN): Wil the Minister of INDUSTRY be plca ed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 207 in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th February, 1966 and state :

(a) whether the Central Government have since accepted the Punjab Govern-

